european community PRESS RELEASE

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY INFORMATION SERVICE

2100 M Street Northwest, Suite 707, Washington, D.C. 20037 Telephone: (202)872-8350 New York Office: 277 Park Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10017 Telephone: (212) 371-3804

No. 17/1975

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 13, 1975

FERNAND SPAAK APPOINTED HEAD OF EC COMMISSION DELEGATION TO UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON -- November 13 -- The Commission of the European Communities has appointed Fernand Spaak as new Head of its Delegation to the United States, it was announced in Brussels today. He will succeed Jens Otto Krag, who is leaving the Commission at the end of the year.

Spaak joined the High Authority as the European Coal and Steel Community (ECSC) in 1952 as *Chef de Cabinet* to the High Authority's first President, Jean Monnet. Spaak also served as *Chef de Cabinet* to Monnet's successor, Rene Mayer. Spaak then became head of the department concerned with mergers and restrictive practices.

In 1960, the Commission of the European Atomic Energy Community (Euratom) appointed him Director General of the Supply Agency and then also of the Safequards and Controls Directorate.

Since the merger of the European executive institutions (the ECSC High Authority, the Euratom Commission, and the Commission of the European Economic Community) in 1967, Spaak has been Director General for Energy at the EC Commission.

This material is prepared, edited, issued, and circulated by the European Community Information Service, 2100 M Street, NW, Suite 707, Washington, DC 20037 which is registered under the Foreign Agents Registration Act as an agent of the Commission of the European Communities, Brussels, Belgium. This material is filed with the Department of Justice where the required registration statement is available for public inspection. Registration does not indicate approval of the contents of the material by the United States Government.